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2021-22 Season Statistics

FALL 2021
Date	 Tournament	 Course	 Site	 Team Finish	 Team Score	
Sept. 12-14	 Jim  Rivers Intercollegiate	 Squire Creek Golf & CC	 Choudrant, La. 	 18th of 21	 897 (+33) 
Sept. 27-28	 Graeme McDowell Invitational	 RTJ Silver Lakes	 Gadsden, Ala. 	 11th of 16	 883 (+19)
Oct. 11-12	 Georgia State Invitational	 Berkeley Hills CC	 Duluth, Ga. 	 t-11th of 15	 874 (+10)
Oct. 18-19	 Pinetree Intercollegiate	 Pinetree CC	 Kennesaw, Ga. 	 8th of 11	 895 (+31)
Oct. 25-26	 Battle at Black Creek	 Black Creek Club	 Chattanooga, Tenn. 	 11th of 18	 883 (+19)
SPRING 2021
Feb. 6-7	 Thomas Sharkey Individual	 Georgia Southern GC	 Statesboro, Ga. 	 Individual
Feb. 14-15	 Mobile Bay Intercollegiate	 Magnolia Grove Cross.	 Mobile, Ala.	 13th of 14	 894 (+30)
March 6-8	 Tiger Invitational	 Grand National Lake	 Auburn, Ala. 	 t-14th of 16	 901 (+37)
April 1-3	 Mason Rudolph Championship	 Vanderbilt Legends Cl.	 Franklin, Tenn. 	 15th of 15	 888 (+36)
April 11-12	 Bayou City Collegiate Classic	 Lake Conroe GC	 Montgomery, Texas	 12 of 16	 916 (+52)
April 25-28	 Conference USA Championship	 Texarkakana CC	 Texarkana, Ark.	 t-11th of 13	 891 (+27)
	

2021-22  WKU SCHEDULE/RESULTS

Player	 Tourn./Rounds	 Strokes	 Average	 Low 18	 Low 36	 Low 54	 Top Finish
Riley Grindstaff	 10/30	 2,217	 73.9	 69	 139	 215	 t-6th - Pinetree Intercollegiate	
Luke Fuller	 10/30	 2,238	 74.6	 68	 143	 218	 t-28th - Pinetree Inter.		
Caleb O’Toole	 6/18	 1,346	 74.8	 70	 145	 219	 t-22nd - Battle at Black Creek	
Connery Meyer	 9/27	 2,067	 76.6	 72	 145	 220	 t-27th - Thomas Sharkey	
Thomas Hogan	 7/21	 1,609	 76.6	 69	 145	 217	 t-26th - C-USA Championship	
Elliott Pope	 5/15	 1,185	 79.0	 71	 153	 224	 43rd - Thomas Sharkey	
Jack Poole	 3/9	 718	 79.8	 75	 155	 233	 38th - Thomas Sharkey	
Aaron Pha	 2/6	 476	 79.3	 74	 1654	 228	 t-66th - Mobile Bay Intercoll.	
Will Stewart	 1/2	 172	 86.0	 83	 172						    
Davis Money											         

Player	 Tournaments	 Victories	 Top 5	 Top 10	 Top 20	 Top 25	 Team’s Top Finisher		
Riley Grindstaff	 10			   1	 4	 4		  4			 
Luke Fuller	 10							       2			 
Caleb O’Toole	 6					     1		  1			 
Connery Meyer	 9							       2			 
Thomas Hogan	 7							       2			 
Elliott Pope	 5										        
Jack Poole	 3										        
Aaron Pha	 2										        
Will Stewart	 1										        
Davis Money											         

2021-22 WKU INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS



Jim Rivers Intercollegiate (Choudrant, La.)
Luke Fuller	 73-77-68--218 (+2) 	 t-33rd
Riley Grindstaff	 72-71-76--219 (+3)	 t-40th
Stephen Warren	 72-77-80--229 (+13)	 t-94th
Jack Poole	 80-75-78--233 (+17)	 t-105th
Elliott Pope	 79-76-80--235 (+19)	 t-109th

Graeme McDowell Invitational (Birmingham, Ala.) 
Riley Grindstaff	 74-71-70--215 (-1)	 t-12th
Luke Fuller	 77-73-73--223 (+7)	 t-44th
Thomas Hogan	 79-69-78--226 (+10)	 t-56th
Stephen Warren	 73-71-83--227 (+11)	 t-64th
Connery Meyer	 72-75-82--229 (+13)	 t-69th
Aaron Pha*	 82-80-86--248 (+32)	 87th

Georgia State Invitational (Duluth, Ga.) 
Thomas Hogan 	 71-74-72--217 (+1)	 t-27th
Luke Fuller	 71-72-75--218 (+2)	 t-32nd
Stephen Warren	 74-75-70--219 (+3)	 t-36th
Riley Grindstaff	 76-73-71--220 (+4)	 t-41st
Elliott Pope*	 75-78-71--224 (+8)	 t-55th
Connery Meyer	 79-76-81--236 (+10)	 83rd

Pinetree Intercollegiate (Kennesaw, Ga.) 
Riley Grindstaff	 70-74-71--215 (-1)	 t-6th
Stephen Warren	 72-72-77--221 (+5)	 t-23rd
Luke Fuller	 77-72-74--223 (+7)	 t-28th
Elliott Pope*	 79-78-75--232 (+16)	 t-51st
Connery Meyer	 78-79-79--236 (+20)	 t-56th
Thomas Hogan	 80--79-80--239 (+23)	 60th

Battle at Black Creek (Chattanooga, Tenn.)
Riley Grindstaff	 70-69-76--215 (-1)	 t-11th
Caleb O’Toole	 71-74-74--219 (+3)	 t-22nd
Luke Fuller	 76-73-74--223 (+7)	 t-47th
Stephen Warren	 72-77-77--226 (+10	 t-64th
Elliott Pope	 81-86-77--244 (+28)	 92nd

Thomas Sharkey Individual Collegiate (Statesboro, Ga.)
Connery Meyer	 79-79-76--234 (+18)	 t-27th
Jack Poole 	 79-88-76--243 (+27)	 38th
Thomas Hogan 	 82-81-82--245 (+29)	 39th
Elliott Pope	 84-87-79--250 (+34)	 43rd
Will Stewart	 89-83--WD	 WD

Mobile Bay Intercollegiate (Mobile, Ala.)
Luke Fuller	 70-76-75--221 (+5)	 t-45th
Connery Meyer	 78-72-73--223 (+7)	 t-51st
Riley Grindstaff	 77-75-72--224 (+8)	 t-56th
Caleb O’Toole	 77-76-75--228 (+12)	 t-66th
Aaron Pha	 78-74-76--228 (+12)	 t-66th

Tiger Invitational (Auburn, Ala.) 
Caleb O’Toole 	 76-71-75--222 (+6)	 t-46th
Riley Grindstaff	 75-74-74--223 (+7)	 t-56th
Connery Meyer 	 76-77-75--228 (+12)	 t-71st
Luke Fuller	 76-74-79--229 (+13)	 t-73rd
Jack Poole	 80-84-78--242 (+26)	 87th

Mason Rudolph Championship (Nashville, Tenn.) 
Connery Meyer 	 72-73-75--220 (+7)	 t-55th
Caleb O’Toole	 70-76-77--223 (+10)	 t-66th
Luke Fuller	 71-74-79--224 (+11)	 t-69th
Thomas Hogan 	 77-72-77--226 (+13)	 t-77th
Riley Grindstaff	 82-71-82--235 (+22)	 85th

Bayou City Collegiate Classic (Montgomery, Texas) 
Riley Grindstaff	 74-73-74--221 (+5)	 t-11th
Caleb O’Toole	 81-76-73--230 (+14)	 t-48th
Luke Fuller	 74-80-80--234 (+18)	 t-58th
Thomas Hogan 	 76-81-79--236 (+20)	 68th
Connery Meyer	 79-78-81--238 (+22)	 t-70th

Conference USA Championships (Texarkana, Ark.)
Thomas Hogan	 75-71-74--220 (+4)	 t-26th
Connery Meyer	 74-72-77--223 (+7)	 t-39th
Caleb O’Toole	 75-76-73--224 (+8)	 t-42nd
Luke Fuller	 72-78-75--225 (+9)	 t-46th
Riley Grindstaff	 77-78-76--231 (+15)	 t-57th

*Competed as an individual 

2021-22 WKU INDIVIDUAL RESULTS BY TOURNAMENT

2021-22 WKU TEAM RESULTS BY TOURNAMENT

Jim Rivers Intercollegiate (Choudrant, La.)
18th of 21 (296-299-302--897)

Graeme McDowell Invitational (Birmingham, Ala.) 
11th of 16 (296-284-303--883)

Georgia State Invitational (Duluth, Ga.) 
t-11th of 15 (292-294-288--874)

Pinetree Intercollegiate (Kennesaw, Ga.) 
8th of 11 (297-297-301--895)

Battle at Black Creek (Chattanooga, Tenn.)
11th of 18 (289-293-301--883)

Mobile Bay Intercollegiate (Mobile, Ala.)
13th of 14 (302-297-295--894)

Tiger Invitational (Auburn, Ala.) 
t-14th of 16 (303-296-302--901)

Mason Rudolph Championship (Nashville, Tenn.) 
15th of 15 (290-290-308-888) 

Bayou City Collegiate Classic (Montgomery, Texas) 
12th of 16 (303-307-306--916)

Conference USA Championships (Texarkana, Ark.)
t-11th of 13 (296-297-298--891)



Luke Fuller (Junior, Mount Sterling, Ky.)
Jim Rivers Intercollegiate 	 73-77-68--218 (+2) 	 t-33rd
Graeme McDowell Invitational	 77-73-73--223 (+7)	 t-44th
Georgia State Invitational	 71-72-75--218 (+2)	 t-32nd
Pinetree Intercollegiate	 77-72-74--223 (+7)	 t-28th
Battle at Black Creek	 76-73-74--223 (+7)	 t-47th
Mobile Bay Intercollegiate	 70-76-75--221 (+5)	 t-45th
Tiger Invitational	 76-74-79--229 (+13)	 t-73rd
Mason Rudolph Championship	 71-74-79--224 (+11)	 t-69th
Bayou City Collegiate Classic	 74-80-80--234 (+18)	 t-58th
C-USA Championship	 72-78-75--225 (+9)	 t-46th

Riley Grindstaff (Freshman, Franklin, Tenn.)
Jim Rivers Intercollegiate	 72-71-76--219 (+3)	 t-40th
Graeme McDowell Invitational	 74-71-70--215 (-1)	 t-12th
Georgia State Invitational	 76-73-71--220 (+4)	 t-41st
Pinetree Intercollegiate	 70-74-71--215 (-1)	 t-6th
Battle at Black Creek	 70-69-76--215 (-1)	 t-11th
Mobile Bay Intercollegiate	 77-75-72--224 (+8)	 t-56th
Tiger Invitational	 75-74-74--223 (+7)	 t-56th
Mason Rudolph Championship	 82-71-82--235 (+22)	 85th
Bayou City Collegiate Classic	 74-73-74--221 (+5)	 t-11th
C-USA Championship	 77-78-76--231 (+15)	 t-57th

Thomas Hogan (Redshirt Junior, St. Simons Island, Ga.)
Graeme McDowell Invitational	 79-69-78--226 (+10)	 t-56th
Georgia State Invitational	 71-74-72--217 (+1)	 t-27th
Pinetree Intercollegiate	 80--79-80--239 (+23)	 60th
Thomas Sharkey Individual	 82-81-82--245 (+29)	 39th
Mason Rudolph Championship	 77-72-77--226 (+13)	 t-77th
Bayou City Collegiate Classic	 76-81-79--236 (+20)	 68th
C-USA Championship	 75-71-74--220 (+4)	 t-26th

Connery Meyer (Sophomore, Marietta, Ga.)
Graeme McDowell Invitational	 72-75-82--229 (+13)	 t-69th
Georgia State Invitational	 79-76-81--236 (+10)	 83rd
Pinetree Intercollegiate	 78-79-79--236 (+20)	 t-56th
Thomas Sharkey Individual	 79-79-76--234 (+18)	 t-27th
Mobile Bay Intercollegiate	 78-72-73--223 (+7)	 t-51st
Tiger Invitational	 76-77-75--228 (+12)	 t-71st
Mason Rudolph Championship	 72-73-75--220 (+7)	 t-55th
Bayou City Collegiate Classic	 79-78-81--238 (+22)	 t-70th
C-USA Championship	 74-72-77--223 (+7)	 t-39th

Davis Money (Sophomore, Louisville, Ky.)

Caleb O’Toole (Fifth Year, Pinson, Ala.)
Battle at Black Creek	 71-74-74--219 (+3)	 t-22nd
Mobile Bay Intercollegiate	 77-76-75--228 (+12)	 t-66th
Tiger Invitational	 76-71-75--222 (+6)	 t-46th
Mason Rudolph Championship	 70-76-77--223 (+10)	 t-66th
Bayou City Collegiate Classic	 81-76-73--230 (+14)	 t-48th
C-USA Championship	 75-76-73--224 (+8)	 t-42nd

Aaron Pha (Sophomore, Yangon, Myanmar)
Graeme McDowell Invitational*	 82-80-86--248 (+32)	 87th
Mobile Bay Intercollegiate	 78-74-76--228 (+12)	 t-66th

Jack Poole (Senior, Birmingham, Ala.)
Jim Rivers Intercollegiate	 80-75-78--233 (+17)	 t-105th
Thomas Sharkey Individual	 79-88-76--243 (+27)	 38th
Tiger Invitational	 80-84-78--242 (+26)	 87th

Elliott Pope (Freshman, Lugoff, S.C.)
Jim Rivers Intercollegiate	 79-76-80--235 (+19)	 t-109th
Georgia State Invitational*	 75-78-71--224 (+8)	 t-55th
Pinetree Intercollegiate*	 79-78-75--232 (+16)	 t-51st
Battle at Black Creek	 81-86-77--244 (+28)	 92nd
Thomas Sharkey Individual	 84-87-79--250 (+34)	 43rd

Will Stewart (Freshman, Lake in The Hills, Ill.) 
Thomas Sharkey Individual	 89-83--WD	 WD

* Competed as an individual

2021-22 WKU INDIVIDUAL RESULTS BY PLAYER

Luke Fuller Riley Grindstaff Thomas Hogan Connery Meyer

Caleb O’Toole Aaron Pha Jack Poole Elliott Pope Will Stewart

Davis Money



Luke Fuller (Junior, Mount Sterling, Ky.)
Best Finish:		  t-12th	 2021 Sea Palms Invitational
Low Round:		  68	 2021 Jim Rivers Intercollegiate
Low 36-hole: 		  143 (71-72)	 2021 Georgia State Invitational
Low 54-hole:		  217 (75-73-69)	2021 Mobile Bay Intercollegiate

Riley Grindstaff (Freshman, Franklin, Tenn.)
Best Finish:		  t-6th	 2021 Pinetree Intercollegiate
Low Round:		  69	 2021 Battle at Black Creek
Low 36-hole: 		  139 (70-69)	 2021 Battle at Black Creek
Low 54-hole:		  215 (70-69-76)	 2021 Battle at Black Creek

Thomas Hogan (Redshirt Junior, St. Simons Island, Ga.) 
Best Finish:		  t-26th	 2022 C-USA Championship
Low Round:		  69	 2021 Graeme McDowell Invitational
Low 36-hole: 		  145 (71-74)	 2021 Georgia State Invitational
Low 54-hole:		  217 (71-74-72)	 2021 Georgia State Invitational

Connery Meyer (Sophomore, Marietta, Ga.)
Best Finish:		  t-6th	 2021 Sea Palms Invitational
Low Round:		  71	 2021 Sea Palms Invitational
Low 36-hole: 		  143 (71-71)	 2021 Sea Palms Invitational
Low 54-hole:		  216 (72-71-73)	 2021 Sea Palms Invitational

Davis Money (Sophomore, Louisville, Ky.)
Best Finish:		
Low Round:		
Low 36-hole: 		
Low 54-hole:	

Caleb O’Toole (Fifth Year, Pinson, Ala.)
Best Finish:		  t-19th	 2020 Bash in the Boro
Low Round:		  69	 2020 Tiger Invitational
Low 36-hole: 		  142 (70-72)	 22020 Bash in the Boro
Low 54-hole:		  218 (73-76-69)	 2020 Tiger Invitational

Aaron Pha (Sophomore, Yangon, Myanmar)
Best Finish:		  84th	 2021 Mobile Bay Intercollegiate
Low Round:		  74	 2022 Mobile Bay Intercollegiate
Low 36-hole: 		  152 (78-74)	 2022 Mobile Bay Intercollegiate
Low 54-hole:		  228 (78-74-76)	2022 Mobile Bay Intercollegiate

Jack Poole (Fifth Year, Birmingham, Ala.)
Best Finish:		  t-8th	 2019 Intercollegiate at The Grove
Low Round:		  71	 2019 Autotrader Collegiate Classic
Low 36-hole: 		  143 (72-71)	 2019 Intercollegiate at The Grove
Low 54-hole:		  222 (71-75-76)	 2019 J.T. Poston Invitational

Elliott Pope (Freshman, Lugoff, S.C.) 
Best Finish:		  t-55th	 2021 Georgia State Invitational
Low Round:		  71	 2021 Georgia State Invitational
Low 36-hole: 		  153 (75-78)	 2021 Georgia State Invitational
Low 54-hole:		  224 (75-78-71)	 2021 Georgia State Invitational

Will Stewart (Freshman, Lake in the Hills, Ill.) 
Best Finish:		
Low Round:	 83	 Thomas Sharkey Individual	
Low 36-hole: 	 172 (83-89)	 Thomas Sharkey Individual	
Low 54-hole:	

WKU INDIVIDUAL CAREER BESTS
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